RESOLUTION NO. 11-241

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION FOR A GRANT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500,000.00 TO THE FLORIDA FISH AND WILDLIFE CONSERVATION COMMISSION FOR THE BOATING INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT PROGRAM FOR THE CITY MARINA AT GARRISON BIGHT; APPROVING IN CONCEPT A 20-YEAR AGREEMENT FOR THE MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF FACILITIES BUILT WITH GRANT FUNDING; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission will be making available funding for a Boating Infrastructure Grant Program that could be used for improvements at the City Marina at Garrison Bight.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute and submit the attached Grant Application on behalf of the City of Key West.

Section 2: That a 20-year agreement for the maintenance and operation of the facilities to be built with grant funding is approved in concept.

Section 3: In the event the grant is awarded to the City,
the final grant contract will be brought before the City Commission
for approval.
Section 4: That this Resolution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication by the
signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission.
Passed and adopted by the City Commission at a meeting held
this 6th day of September , 2011.
Authenticated by the presiding officer and Clerk of the
Commission on September 7 , 2011.
Filed with the Clerk September 7 , 2011.
A A
n frey life
CRAIG CAZES, MAYOR
This I. I Sourth
CHERYL SMITH, CITY CLERK
-

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TO:

Jim Scholl, City Manager

FROM:

Marilyn Wilbarger, Senior Property Manager

DATE:

August 25, 2011

SUBJECT:

Florida Fish and Wild Life Conservation Commission

Boating Infrastructure Grant Program for City Marina

at Garrison Bight

Action statement:

This resolution will authorize the City Manager to apply for and administer the grant submitted to the Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission under the Boating Infrastructure Grant program on behalf of the City Marina at Garrison Bight for the purposes of constructing a new transient boater facility.

This resolution will also state that the City Commission is willing to enter into a 20-year agreement for the maintenance and operation of the facility. In the event that the grant is awarded it will come before the City Commission for final approval.

Background:

City Marina at Garrison Bight requires infrastructure improvements to transient facilities which are eligible under the Boating Infrastructure Grant program. These improvements include new restroom facilities and electrical wiring to the transient docks.

Scope of Services:

The transient bath house which includes toilet facilities and showers has exceeded its life expectancy. Although renovated, the facility is substandard and detracts from our transient guests stay at the marina. The current bath house facility will be demolished and removed from the property. A brand new bath house facility including laundry amenities will be constructed for transient use.

Kingfish and Wahoo are the two floating docks at the marina that are available for transient boaters. The electric lines that feed the docks are original and have exceeded their life expectancy. The condition of the wiring has led to power outages to the docks and individual slips prompting emergency repairs and relocation of transient visitors.

Continued use of the existing wiring may create life safety issues as there appears to be stray current entering the water surrounding the docks coming from the existing wiring.

The new building will be designed LEED certified. The construction will use the most sustainable building practices available to comply with LEED, including; building with reusable materials, energy saving roofing and insulation, the highest efficiency rated HVAC available, water saving appliances and flushometers, and use of LED lighting. The items used will not only be chosen for efficiency but with lower maintenance costs in mind.

The expected results and benefits of the proposed project will provide transient visitor's to the City Marina a safe and comfortable visit during their stay in Key West. With the proposed improvements it is projected that the number of visitors will increase by 30%, getting back to 2007 occupancy levels, and will increase by 25% each year thereafter.

The grant funding will also allow the City Marina to maintain its affordable rates encouraging more transient boater visitor's to the City of Key West.

The project timeline:

60 Days: Design and Engineering

40 Days: Bidding

30 Days: Commission Approval

30 Days: Mobilization 14 Days: Demolition

150 Days: Construction (60 day construction for electrical wiring of transient docks)

Financial:

The estimated cost of proposed improvements is \$900,000. The grant request submitted is for \$500,000 and City Marina is matching \$400,000 or 40% of the grant. This is a reimbursable grant, so the City will pay for improvements upfront and be reimbursed by FWCC. City Marina has reserved funding for this project.

Recommendation:

Approve the resolution authorizing the City Manager to submit an application and if approved execute an agreement with the Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission for infrastructure improvements of transient boater facilities at City Marina at Garrison Bight.



Boating Infrastructure Grant Program Grant Application

Plat in the sections that apply - leave all other sections i	dank	
I-APPLICANT INFORMATION		
Applicant: City of Key West City Marina at G	anison Bight	
Federal Employer Id No.: 59-6000346		
Project Manager Name: David Hawthorne	Project Manag	ge Tide: City Marina Supervisor
Mailing Address: 1801 N. Roosevelt Blvd.	City: Key W	Vest Zip Code: 33040
Shipping Address 1801 N. Roosevelt Blyd.	City: Key W	Vest Zip Code: 33040
Telephone: 305-809-3982 Fex: 305-293-8477	Email: dhaw	whome@keywestclty.com
PARTNERSHIPS		January Company of the Company of th
List partners involved in the project (Do not include the Fish a	nd Widiffs Conserv	value Commission or USPWS):
4		
#		
3.		
4	***	
5.		
PROJECT SUMMARY		
Type of Application: New (never before considered)	Reconsideration	
Grant Amount Requested: 8 500,000 Provide a brief summery of the project:	Total Project Co	2001_000
City Marina at Germson Bight is owned and operated by of up to 50 transient slips. The facility was built in the 19 infrastructure for the past several years. Two mejor propriancient both house, and the electric lines running out visitor's boats.	950s and the City i lects which still me	has been renovaling the manna's
The bath house has had several renovations over the yneeds to be replaced. The main power tines running our resulting in frequent power outages and stray current in years the number of transient visitors to the marine has infrastructure. City Marina has the most affordable transposing requested to help make these major infrestructure affected to help make these major infrestructure affected to help make these major infrestructure affected the marina and will lead to additional transient spread throughout the bouting world.	I the transient dock the waters surrou declined due in po sent dockage rates a improvements ar sents will unclir in	cks also have outlived their life expectancy unding the docks, for the past several part to the marina's deteriorating as in the City of Key West, Grant funding is and still maintain the low transient dockage

PROJECT LOCATION				
Latitude (Degrees and decimal minutes, N ## ## ###)	Langitude (Dogstes and dec	-		
N- 24 • 39.606 N	W: _81 + 47.	E4 W		
Township: 67 South Range: 25 E		ción: 34		
Pacility Name: City Marina at Garrison Bigh	ıt			
County: Monroe	Water body: Guiff of	Mexico		
Facility Street Address of Location: 1801 N. Roose	evelt Blvd.			
Legislative Districts Numbers: U.S. House: 25	U.S. Scriate: Fl., State S	ennte: 39 State House: 120		
GENERAL FACILITY INFORMATION		114		
Upland Ownership: Public - Fee Sample	Public - Lease Y	ears Remaining on Lease		
Name of Owner, City of Key West				
Open to General Publis? 🛗 Yes 🔲 No	Tie-up/Overs	ight Maxage Fee: \$ 49.20		
Name of nearest adjacent transport bouting facilities, public	and private:			
Name		Distances		
1. Pelicen Landings		60 yds from wet slips		
2. Garrison Bight Marina 70 yds from wet slips				
3. Key West Yacht Club		300 yds from wet slips		
4.				
5.				
Name of recreational, historical, cultural, and natural attract	Hone near facility			
Nemet		Distance:		
I. Fort Zachary Taylor		2.5 miles		
2. Bahama Village		2 miles		
3. East Martello tower		. 2 miles		
4. Ship Wrack Museum		2.5 miles		
5. Mallory square sunset pier		2.5 miles		
FACILITY COMPONENTS AND USE - EXIS	STEELS CONTINUES			
Type of Dock Floating	STILLA PANNITANIS			
Condition: Good	(A)	A		
Length of Tis-up Dock or Mourage: 728 Pt.	Average	OPoor		
	No. of Slips: 99			
	(2)			
Condition: Good	Average	Poor		

Facility Attributes:

Pumpout or Dump Station: Yes

□ No

Restroom: Yes

PROJECT DESCRIPTION)N			
Primary Need for Project:	Safety	Age-end of Useful Life	☐ High User Demand	
restroom & dookside utilities	Lank of in-house Capability	Recomme	ended by FWC Staff	
connecting to transfert do	ondition of the transient bos cks, the number of transier ely 30% over the past four p	it visitor's to the City Mar	ric wiring deficiencies ina at Garrison Bight have	
The transient bath house t Although renovated, the fa	which includes tollet facilities city is substandard and d	es and showers has exce etracts from transferit gue	eded its life expectancy. Ista stay at the marine	
electric lines that feed the the wiring has led to powe relocation of transient visit	e two floating docks at the docks are original and have routages to the docks and ors. Continued use of the et entering the water surrous	e excepted their life expe individual aque promptini pristing wining may create	eclancy. The condition of g emergency repairs and tile safety issues as there	
What is the objective of the projet Increase the number of transfructure improvement will increase by 25% each	ansient boater visitor's by nts have been made, It is	30% the first year after projected that the num	grant funded ber of transient visitor's	
			es .	
Approach: describe the methods and techniques the project will use to address the need: The bath house facility will be demolished and removed from the property. The new facility including laundry amenities will be constructed for transient use. All main electric lines and switch gear supplying the transient docks will be removed and replaced. The new building will be designed LEED certified. The construction will use the most sustainable building practices available to comply with LEED, including; building with reusable materials, energy saving roofing and insulation, the highest efficiency rated HVAC available, water saving appliances and flushometers, and use of LED lighting. The items used will not only be chosen for efficiency but with lower maintenance costs in mind.				
			241	

PROJECT DESCRIPTION				
Results and Benefits: describe the expected results and benefits of the project:				
The expected results and benefits of the proposed project will provide transient visitor's to the City Marina a safe and comfortable visit during their stay in Key West. With the proposed improvements it is projected that the number of visitors will increase by 30%, getting back to 2007 occupancy levels, and will increase by 25% each year thereafter.				
The grant funding will also allow the City Merina to maintain its effordable rates encountrinsient boeter visitor's to the City of Key West.	ntaging more			
Describe the economic impact the project will have on the community:	· , · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			
Tourism related to water sports activities is the primary economic engine for the City of By providing safe, clean, modern facilities to accommodate affordable transient boater City Marina will encourage repeat visits as well as draw more transient boaters to the	rvielle the			
During their stay in Key West, transient boaters enjoy all the ambiance of the area from enjoying area restaurants, visiting historic sites, and shopping in the many specialty shops.				
By improving the emenities and making their stay more enjoyable it is projected that to visits will increase exponentially over time.	ransient boater			
	·			
Will the project significantly or adversely affect the covironment?	■ No			
If Yes, please explain key issues and describe any mitigation actions proposed:				

PROJECT ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION					
Who is or will be completing project de	Level of comple	Level of completion at time of application:			
Applicant's Staff	□ Nor	ne .			
Consulting Engineers		Con	oophal (Mister F	ian)	
Cities:		1	initiary		
N/A (Materials/Equipment	Purchase)	_	il (Ready to Bid)		
***	or an amount		E Bid Out		
Has a preliminary or final engineer's co					
Yes No If yes, please					
La res Mars at yes, press	amenta cubi or cemen s	illianest a dres estraig	es a richicanor.		
PROJECT ENGINEERING A	AD CONSTRUCTIO	A			
See Procedure Guide for definitions, Cl	eck all that apply				
COMPONENT	REPLACEMENT	EXPANSION	NEW	PLANNING	
Recreational Channel Merking					
Panipout					
Damp Station					
Portable pumpout					
Transient tie-up					
Overnight moorage				1	
R-consuc	2	区			
Access med					
Paved parking					
Non-paved parking					
Curbs, signs, medicing and highing					
Sewage bookup					
Lift pump Debris deflection boom					
Piles					
Designing					
Pinapout dock Other:		<u> </u>			
	X				
ZKO)KRIMA AVANDUR					
Size - Acreage: 8 site (3 for City Marina) Assessed Value: \$ 8,867,095.00					
Appreised Completed: Yes No Convent Zoning: commercial					

		Budget laformatic	a Construction Projects	
	Cost Classification	a. Total Cost	Costs Not Allowable for Participation	c. Total Allowable Costs (Columns a-th
1.	Administrative & legal exponents	\$50,000	\$	\$
2.	Land, streetures, rights-of-ways appraisals, etc.	*25,000	\$	\$
3,	Relocation expenses & payments	\$20,000	9.	\$
4.	Architectural & engineering free	\$70,000	\$	\$
5.	Other stockbacking & engineering fees	\$		8
e,	Project Inspection fees	\$50,000	\$	\$
7.	Sile work	\$85,000		\$
B.,	Demolifica & removal	485,000	\$	8
B,	Construction	\$495,000	\$	\$
10,	Egripmant	\$35,000		3
11.	Murdianeous	\$95,000		\$
2	SUBTOTAL (Sum of 1-11)	\$870,000	\$	8
13.	Continguisties.	\$30,000	\$	8
4.	SUBTOTAL:	\$900,000	\$	*
5.	Project (program) locains	\$		8
	POTAL PROJECT COSTS (Subrect 15 from 14)	*900,000	*	8
(ZD)	eral flinding			
	Finished assistance requested, calculate as follows:			
	out Federal agency for Federal percentage share.)		*	.\$
nter Har	* retailing Federal situati * eligible costs from the 180 libridaty			

	port (A)	AND ASSESSMENT OF THE PARTY OF	
	SOFI (II	on Cash, Funds	
Cost Hern	Applicant	Other**	TOTAL
Administration	\$	8	
in-IGnd Engineering	\$	8	8
n-Kind Labor	6	8	
in-Kind Historials	\$	\$	8
h-Kind Egulphant	\$	*	
n-Kind Inspection	\$	8	\$
Other:	8	\$	4
TOTAL SOFT FUNDS:	8	\$	4

		HARD (CA	SH) FUNDS		
Cost Item	Applic	sent.	Other	eig p grant	TOTAL
Property Acquisition	\$	\$		\$	\$
Consultant Master Plan	\$.	\$		\$	s
Consultant Engineering	3	\$		\$	5
Consultant (respection	\$	\$.		\$	\$
Construction	\$	\$		\$	\$
Other:	\$	s		\$	\$
TOTAL HARD FUNDS:	\$	\$		\$	\$
GRAND TOTAL	\$	I FX			
CHANGE LOUIS	1 *	\$			\$
**Source of Other Fa	nde	7 - 3 -	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
☐ Rederal		State/Local			
Agency Noone	<u> </u>	i Sumer Lucar		Loan	
Grant Name (Fappiochle): Approval Status:					
Aphinal Sens.	Approved	☐ Pending	_ listen	d to Apply, Date:	
**Source of Other Par	ids:		,		
	Federal State/Local			Loan	
Agency Name:					
Grant Nazae (if applicable):					
Approval Status;	Approved	Pending	☐ Interes	d to Apply, Date:	
Source of Other For	de:				
			Loan		
Agency Name:					
rant Name (if applicable):	=			W.	
opproval Status:	Approved	Pending	[7] Intend	St. Acade Table	
Approved Status: Approved Pending Intend to Apply, Date:					
ROJECT PERRIPT	NG				
Construction Projects O	nly	Y			
las an application been s	whenitied to:		No	Yes (submit copy)	Approved (submit proof)
orida Department of Enviro	nmental Protection		0		(aminute hinte)
S. Army Corps of Engineer			Ö	+ ×	
ocal and Others (If needed)?			0	 X	

PRO	TEDENT A DEEL TO ANTION ASSESSMENT ASSESSMEN
	UIRED APPLICATION ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENTATION
Piease	e check all boxes that are applicable.
	An adopted resolution, by the Governing Body authorizing that a designated representative has the surhority to apply for and administer the grant on behalf of the applicant, and stating that the Governing Body is willing to enter into a 20-year agreement for the maintenance and operation of the project. Available Score 6 20/1
X	Boundary map of the project area. The map must provide a description and sketch of the project area boundaries, displaying known easements, and be legally sufficient to identify the project area.
K	Site control documentation (e.g. deed, lease, title search, etc.) for the project site.
X)	Existing condition photographs sufficient to depict the physical characteristics of project site.
₽ P	Aerial photographs marked with approximate foundaries of project site.
Ó	*An 8.5" X 11" photocopy (project site vicinity only) of a current NOAA North American Datum \$3 mantical chart (provide the NOAA chart name and number) indicating the precise location of project site.
	Photocopies of necessary project permits or applications
	Engineering Cost Estimate (if completed)
	Preliminary Design/Engineering Plans (if completed)
Z)	Application transmittal cover letter (Identify priority rank if multiple applications submitted)
Z	One (1) original application (original signature required)
M	Three (3) copies of application (unbound, secured with binder clip in upper left-hand corner)
Z)	Projective narrative according to Federal Aid Grant Proposal Guidelines
X	CD - Copy of all the above scanned and saved to a CD.

APPLICANT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND SIGNATURE

Application is hereby made for the activities described herein. I certify that I am familiar with the information contained in the application, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, this information is true, complete and accurate. I farther certify that I possess the authority, including the necessary property interests, to undertake the proposed activities.

I also certify that the Applicant's Governing Body is aware of and has authorized the person identified as the official representative of the Applicant to act in connection with this application and subsequent project as well as to provide additional information as may be required. By signature below, the Applicant agrees to comply with all applicable federal, state, and local laws in conjunction with this proposal and resulting project so approved.

Jim Scholl Prim/Type Name	City Manager
Applicant Signature	August 16, 2011

WARNING: "Whoever knowingly makes a false statement in writing with the intent to mislead a public servant in the performance of his or her official duty shall be guilty of a misdemeanor of the second degree, punishable as provided in a 775.082 or a 775.083." § 837.06, Florida Statutes.

Note: Instruction and further information regarding this application and the Boating Infrastructure Grant Program may be found in the Boating Infrastructure Grant Program Guidelines or contact the Program Administrator, Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission, 620 South Meridian Street, Tallahassee, FL 32399-1600, telephone: 850-488-5600.